consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2007 did not properly account for an embedded derivative
that is not closely related to the host contract with respect to price escalation features in a supplier maintenance contract. As disclosed in the
annual consolidated statements, the Company has restated its original transition adjustment on adoption of CICA Handbook Section 3855,
�Financial Instruments � Recognition and Measurement� disclosed in the financial statements for the three and nine months ended December 31,
2007 and recorded the fair value of this embedded derivative liability of $2,474 on April 1, 2007, with a corresponding increase in the opening
deficit of $1,769, net of future income taxes of $705.

The embedded derivative is measured at fair value and included in derivative financial instruments on the consolidated balance sheet with
changes in fair value recognized in net income since April 1, 2007 and the comparative figures for the three and nine months ended
December 31, 2007 have been restated to account for this embedded derivative.

The impact of this restatement on the Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive (Loss) Income and Deficit is as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Realized and unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments $ (5,419) $ 909 $ (4,510)
Future income taxes 7,707 (238) 7,469
Net income 25,377 (671) 24,706
Deficit, beginning of period (65,557) 1,080 (64,477)
Deficit, end of period (40,180) 409 (39,771)
Basic net income per share 0.71 (0.02) 0.69
Diluted net income per share 0.69 (0.02) 0.67

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Realized and unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments $ 39,766 $ (3,076) $ 36,690
Future income taxes 6,053 898 6,951
Net income 17,122 2,178 19,300
Change in accounting policy related to financial instruments (1,776) (1,769) (3,545)
Deficit, end of period (40,180) 409 (39,771)
Basic net income per share 0.48 0.06 0.54
Diluted net income per share 0.46 0.06 0.52

8

Edgar Filing: North American Energy Partners Inc. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY PARTNERS INC.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2008

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or unless otherwise specified)

(Unaudited)

The impact of this restatement on the Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets is as follows:

As at December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Derivative financial instruments $ 101,316 $ (602) $ 100,714
Future income taxes (long-term asset) 30,059 (193) 29,866
Deficit (40,180) 409 (39,771)

The impact of this restatement on the Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows is as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net income $ 25,377 $ (671) $ 24,706
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (6,086) 909 (5,177)
Future income taxes 7,707 (238) 7,469

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net income $ 17,122 $ 2,178 $ 19,300
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 37,764 (3,076) 34,688
Future income taxes 6,053 898 6,951

6.   Plant and equipment

December 31, 2008 Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value

Heavy equipment $ 324,660 $ 72,749 $ 251,911
Major component parts in use 21,283 2,178 19,105
Other equipment 21,442 7,692 13,750
Licensed motor vehicles 11,549 7,002 4,547
Office and computer equipment 12,083 4,959 7,124
Buildings 20,128 4,557 15,571
Leasehold improvements 6,475 1,640 4,835
Assets under capital lease 33,338 11,432 21,906

$ 450,958 $ 112,209 $ 338,749

Edgar Filing: North American Energy Partners Inc. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 17

9

Edgar Filing: North American Energy Partners Inc. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY PARTNERS INC.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2008

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or unless otherwise specified)

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2008 Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value

Heavy equipment $ 281,975 $ 62,539 $ 219,436
Major component parts in use 12,291 4,797 7,494
Other equipment 17,086 6,232 10,854
Licensed motor vehicles 8,981 6,110 2,871
Office and computer equipment 9,016 3,479 5,537
Buildings 19,530 3,443 16,087
Leasehold improvements 6,272 1,107 5,165
Assets under capital lease 23,271 9,676 13,595

$ 378,422 $ 97,383 $ 281,039

During the three and nine months ended December 31, 2008, additions of plant and equipment included $7,991 and $13,107, respectively, for
capital leases (three and nine months ended December 31, 2007 � $4,255 and $4,553 respectively). Depreciation of equipment under capital
leases of $1,337 and $3,570 for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2008, respectively is included in depreciation expense (three and
nine months ended December 31, 2007�$783 and $1,929 respectively).

7.   Debt

a) Revolving credit facility

On June 7, 2007, the Company modified its amended and restated credit agreement to provide for borrowings of up to $125.0 million